(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

51

19.  CORRECTION OF AN ERROR

Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2021, errors
with respect to the classification of digital assets held in third-party platforms as digital currencies receivable
dating back to February 2021 were discovered. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended August 31, 2021, have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this correction of
error. As the correction of error does not affect other years, a statement of financial position as at September
1, 2020 is not presented. The following is a summary of the impacts to the statement of financial position,
the statement of comprehensive loss, and the statement of cash flows for the year ended August 31, 2021:

August 31, 2021
As previously

reported Adjustments
August 31, 2021

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
USD Coin   10,965,496   (10,965,496)   -
USD Coin receivable from centralized exchanges   -   10,965,496   10,965,496
Digital currencies – intangible assets   14,968,205   (8,864,941)   6,103,264
Digital currencies receivable from centralized   -   8,864,941   8,864,941
   exchanges
Revaluation surplus   8,745,032   (1,442,267)   7,302,765
Deficit   (28,310,794)   1,442,266   (26,868,528)

Year ended
August 31, 2021

As previously
reported Adjustments

Year ended
August 31, 2021

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Income
Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets   101,357   (394,754)   (293,397)
Change in fair value of digital currencies receivable - 1,837,021 1,837,021
   from centralized exchanges
Net loss   (2,035,359)   1,442,266 (593,093)
Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets   8,250,728   (4,351,574) 3,899,154
Loss per common share (basic and diluted)   (0.02)   0.01   (0.01)

Year ended
August 31, 2021

As previously
reported Adjustments

Year ended
August 31, 2021

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets

(101,357)   394,754 293,397
Change in fair value of digital currencies receivable   -   (1,837,021) (1,837,021)
   from centralized exchanges

Neptune Digital Assets Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years ended August 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

52

20.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company:

a) On September 21, 2022, issued 1,975,000 stock options to certain directors and officers of the

Company. These stock options are to expire on September 21, 2032 and have an exercise price of $0.23;